



Resolution

8th Floor,
10 South Colonnade
Canary Wharf
London
E14 4PU
Telephone: 020 7811 2700

March 2023
FOI_5863

The following information was requested on 6th March 2023:

Compensation to NHS staff with long COVID injuries

1. How much compensation in total has NHS Resolution authorised so far in response to claims by NHS staff for long COVID related personal injuries?

To how many cases does this figure relate?

2. What is NHS Resolution's approach to calculating the level appropriate compensation in these NHS staff long COVID cases?

Please disclose any policy guidance on the assessment and forecasting of harm and disability.

3. Has NHS Resolution produced any reports to date on NHS staff's personal injury claims relating to long COVID?

If so, please disclose these documents

Our Response

1. We have no specific injury code for Long Covid 19 as per our response to [FOI 5605](#). Therefore, in line with our response to FOI_5605 we are unable to easily extract this information for the reasons stated in [this response](#).

2. We would manage any such claims in the same way as we do for all other employers liability claims, there are no policy documents relating to Long COVID.

3. No

This concludes our response to your request.

If you are not satisfied with the service that you have received in response to your information request, it is open to you to make a complaint and request a formal review of our decisions. If you choose to do this, you should write to [Tinku Mitra](#), Deputy Director of Corporate and Information Governance, Data Protection Officer for NHS Resolution, within 28 days of your receipt of this reply. Reviews of decisions made in relation to information requests are carried out by a person who was not involved in the original decision-making about the request.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a review of the decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner will not make a decision unless you have exhausted the local complaints procedure. The address of the Information Commissioner's Office is:

Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

<https://ico.org.uk/>